

ABSTRACT

National Biogas & Manure Management Programme (NBMMP) implementation in Tamil Nadu during 2009-10 – release of balance amount of 1st installment of funds – sanction – Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS-2) Department

G.O. (2D) No.13

Dated: 17.03.2010.

Thiruvalluvar Aandu 2041

Panguni- 3.

Read:

- From Government of India, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (Bio-Energy Development Group), New Delhi, No.5-5/2009-BE (R-III), dated 30.12.2009.
- 2. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj , letter R.C. No. 2836/10/NEDM-1 dated. 3.2.2010.

<u>ORDER</u>

In the letter first read above, the Government of India has released Rs.28,59,400/- (Rupees twenty eight lakhs fifty nine thousand and four hundred only) to Tamil Nadu as balance amount of 1st installment of the funds consequent on revision of rates of Central Financial Assistance effective from 1.11.2009 for implementation of National Biogas & Manure Management Programme during the year 2009-10.

- 2. In the letter second read above the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to accord sanction for Rs.28,59,400/-released by Ministry of New and Renewable Energy,(Bio-Energy Development Group), Government of India for the year 2009-10 for the implementation of the National Biogas & Manure Management Programme.
- 3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, accords sanction for the release of Rs. 28,59,400/- (Rupees twenty eight lakhs fifty nine thousand and four hundred only) being the balance amount of 1st installment (of the funds consequent on revision of rates of Central Financial Assistance effective from 1.11.2009) for implementation of National Biogas and Manure Management Programme during the year 2009-10.
- 4. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is directed to implement the scheme adhering to the guidelines and terms and conditions laid down

for 2009-2010 and communicated by Ministry of New and Renewable Energy's sanction order No.5-5/2008-BE dated 29.7.2008 for the period from 1.4.2009 upto 31.10.2009 and sanction order No.5-5/2009-BE dated 27.11.2009 beyond the period from 31.10.2009.

- 5. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15 is authorized to draw and disburse the amount to the District Collectors with respect to the target fixed and their requirements.
 - 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 3 above shall be debited to :-

"2810-Non-Conventional Sources of Energy-01 Bio-energy-102-Community and Institutional Bio-Gas Development -Schemes in the Eleventh Five Year Plan-III. Centrally Sponsored – SA-Installation of Bio-Gas Plants – 09-Grants in Aid 02-Grants for capital Expenditure". (DPC 2810-01-102-SA-0921)

7. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O. No.12901/ RD/10, dated 12.3.2010.

(By Order of the Governor)

K. Ashok Vardhan Shetty, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai-15

The Accountant General, Chennai -35/18.

The Accountant General, Chennai-35/18 (By Name)

The Examiner of Local Fund Audit, Chennai – 79.

The Commissioner of Treasuries & Accounts, Chennai -15

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35

Copy to

The Under Secretary to Government of India,

Ministry of New and Renewable Energy,

(Bio-Energy Development Group), Block No.14, CGO Complex,

Lodi Road, New Delhi- 110003.

The Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Department, Chennai -9

The Finance (RD) Department, Chennai-9

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (SI/CGS-2)

Department, Chennai-9.

The Director, State Institute of Rural Development, Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District.

//Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer.